Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic   44,485   45,788   45,614
Add: Dilutive effect of RSUs(2)  532   533   —
Add: Dilutive effect of 2.75% Convertible Notes(1)(3)   7,309   1,279   —
  Weighted average common shares outstanding, diluted   52,326   47,599   45,614
    Net income (loss) per share, basic   $ 1.87  $ 0.22  $ (3.18)
    Net income (loss) per share, diluted   $ 1.70  $ 0.21  $ (3.18)
(1) � Beginning in 2022, with the adoption of ASU 2020-06, we have applied the if-converted method for calculating diluted earnings per share

(see Note 1).
(2) � Due to the net losses for the year ended December 31, 2020, RSUs representing approximately 589,000 shares, respectively, have been

excluded from the number of shares used in calculating diluted net income (loss) per share, as their inclusion would be antidilutive.
(3) � The number of shares used in calculating diluted net income per share for the year ended December 31, 2020, excluded potential dilution from

the 2.75% Convertible Notes converting into shares of common stock since the average stock price did not exceed $31.47. (See Note 14 for
further details).

19. Income Taxes

The following is a summary of the income (loss) before income taxes (in thousands):

Years Ended December 31,   2022   2021   2020
Domestic   $97,235  $13,531  $(176,448)
Foreign   (5,418)   8,596   9,985
  Total income (loss) before income taxes   $91,817  $22,127  $(166,463)

GRANITE CONSTRUCTION INCORPORATED
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

F-38   Granite Construction Incorporated�

The following is a summary of the provision for (benefit from) income taxes (in thousands):

Years Ended December 31,   2022   2021   2020
Federal:
  Current   $ 255  $ 1,382  $(9,017)
  Deferred   10,326   15,022   7,941
    Total federal   10,581   16,404   (1,076)
State:
  Current   5,721   (935)   (443)
  Deferred   (1,691)   2,652   2,052
    Total state   4,030   1,717   1,609
Foreign:
  Current   1,951   2,663   136
  Deferred   (3,602)   (1,071)   (951)
    Total foreign   (1,651)   1,592   (815)
      Total provision for (benefit from) income taxes   $12,960  $19,713  $ (282)

The following is a reconciliation of our provision for (benefit from) income taxes based on the Federal statutory tax rate to our
effective tax rate (dollars in thousands):

Years Ended December 31,   2022   2021   2020
Federal statutory tax   $ 19,282   21.0% $ 4,647   21.0% $ (34,957)   21.0%
State taxes, net of federal tax benefit   2,761   3.0   1,912   8.6   1,696   (1.0)
Foreign taxes   (2,695)   (2.9)   1,912   8.6   (1,374)   0.8
Percentage depletion deduction   (1,062)   (1.2)   (1,015)   (4.6)   (1,096)   0.7
Non-controlling interests   933   1.0   1,613   7.3   4,423   (2.7)
Non-cash impairment charges  —   —   —   —   32,905   (19.8)
Nondeductible expenses  3,744   4.1   1,398   6.3   1,073   (0.6)
Company-owned life insurance  902   1.0   (736)   (3.3)   —   —
Stock-based compensation   (330)   (0.4)   (664)   (3.0)   —   —
Changes in uncertain tax positions   (54)   (0.1)   —   —   (1,781)   1.1
Valuation allowance   (3,212)   (3.5)   (518)   (2.3)   4,197   (2.5)
Assets held for sale   (14,427)   (15.7)   10,089   45.6   —   —
Gain on sale of business   —   —   —   —   (3,827)   2.3
Nondeductible goodwill disposal   8,212   9.0   —   —   —   —
Provision to return adjustments   (1,102)   (1.2)   1,153   5.2   —   —
Other   8   —   (78)   (0.3)   (1,541)   0.9
  Total   $ 12,960   14.1% $ 19,713   89.1% $ (282)   0.2%

The majority of the variance from the statutory tax rate in 2022 is due to the tax benefit associated with the reversal of net
deferred tax liabilities related to businesses no longer held for sale and the release of valuation allowances related to the utilization
of capital loss carryforwards. These were partially offset by nondeductible goodwill associated with the sale of Inliner and the
impact of the relative change in income before income taxes to the provision for income taxes.

GRANITE CONSTRUCTION INCORPORATED
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

2022 Annual Report   F-39

[…]

Current liabilities held for sale   —   46,706   42,106

Total current liabilities   1,052,026   1,000,084   935,666
Long-term debt   286,872   286,801   290,549
Lease liabilities   32,701   31,182   32,682
Other long-term liabilities   60,664   61,868   62,493
Commitments and contingencies
Equity

Preferred stock   —   —   —
Common stock   437   441   454
Additional Paid In Capital   468,662   467,159   515,262
Accumulated other comprehensive income   535   2,388   1,573
Retained Earnings   465,134   401,667   388,756

Total Granite Construction Incorporated shareholders’ equity   934,768   871,655   906,045
Non-controlling interest   35,621   33,316   35,844

Total equity   970,389   904,971   941,889
Total liabilities and equity   $ 2,402,652  $ 2,284,906  $ 2,263,279

F-50   Granite Construction Incorporated�

GRANITE CONSTRUCTION INCORPORATED
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(Unaudited - in thousands, except per share data)

   Three months ended September 30, 2022

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts

As
Restated

Revenue
Construction  $ 848,267   $ (896)   $ 847,371
Materials   161,539   —   161,539

Total revenue   1,009,806   (896)   1,008,910
Cost of revenue

Construction   749,938   4,416   754,354
Materials   139,501   —   139,501

Total cost of revenue   889,439   4,416   893,855
Gross profit   120,367   (5,312)   115,055

Selling, general and administrative expenses   61,795   —   61,795
Other costs, net   (490)   —   (490)
Gain on sales of property and equipment, net   (949)   —   (949)

Operating income   60,011   (5,312)   54,699
Other (income) expense

Interest income   (1,894)   —   (1,894)
Interest expense   2,519   —   2,519
Equity in income of affiliates   (3,491)   —   (3,491)
Other income, net   77   —   77

Total other (income), net   (2,789)   —   (2,789)
Income before income taxes   62,800   (5,312)   57,488

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   (6,489)   (1,221)   (7,710)
Net income   69,289   (4,091)   65,198

Amount attributable to non-controlling interests   4,104   —   4,104
Net income attributable to Granite Construction Incorporated  $ 73,393   $(4,091)   $ 69,302

Net income per share attributable to common shareholders
Basic earnings per share  $ 1.67   $ (0.09)   $ 1.58
Diluted earnings per share  $ 1.44   $ (0.08)   $ 1.36

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   43,973   —   43,973
Diluted   51,863   —   51,863

2022 Annual Report   F-51

GRANITE CONSTRUCTION INCORPORATED
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(Unaudited - in thousands, except per share data)

   Nine months ended September 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts   As Restated

Revenue
Construction   $2,141,009   $ (2,151)  $ 2,138,858
Materials   373,185   —   373,185

Total revenue   2,514,194   (2,151)   2,512,043
Cost of revenue

Construction   1,903,949   3,161   1,907,110
Materials   332,220   —   332,220

Total cost of revenue   2,236,169   3,161   2,239,330
Gross profit   278,025   (5,312)   272,713

Selling, general and administrative expenses   192,036   —   192,036
Other costs, net   19,445   2,956   22,401
Gain on sales of property and equipment, net   (10,462)   —   (10,462)

Operating income   77,006   (8,268)   68,738
Other (income) expense

Interest income   (3,246)   —   (3,246)
Interest expense   10,003   —   10,003
Equity in income of affiliates   (9,656)   —   (9,656)
Other income, net   4,646   —   4,646

Total other expense, net   1,747   —   1,747
Income before income taxes   75,259   (8,268)   66,991

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   (777)   8,087   7,310
  Net income   76,036   (16,355)   59,681

Amount attributable to non-controlling interests   1,569   —   1,569
    Net income attributable to Granite Construction Incorporated   $ 77,605   $(16,355)  $ 61,250

Net income per share attributable to common shareholders
Basic earnings per share   $ 1.73   $ (0.36)  $ 1.37
Diluted earnings per share   $ 1.56   $ (0.31)  $ 1.25

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   44,739   —   44,739
Diluted   52,613   —   52,613

F-52   Granite Construction Incorporated�

GRANITE CONSTRUCTION INCORPORATED
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(Unaudited - in thousands, except per share data)

   Three months ended June 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts   As Restated

Discontinued
Operations

Reclassification
Impacts

As Restated
and Recast

Revenue

  Construction   $ 632,260   $ (1,893)   $ 630,367   $ 82,854   $ 713,221

  Materials   136,026   —   136,026   —   136,026

    Total revenue   768,286   (1,893)   766,393   82,854   849,247

Cost of revenue

  Construction   571,094   (6,018)   565,076   67,893   632,969

  Materials   118,712   —   118,712   —   118,712

    Total cost of revenue   689,806   (6,018)   683,788   67,893   751,681

      Gross profit   78,480   4,125   82,605   14,961   97,566

Selling, general and administrative expenses   53,162   —   53,162   6,959   60,121

Other costs, net   20,177   —   20,177   (3,565)   16,612

Gain on sales of property and equipment, net   (385)   —   (385)   (8,530)   (8,915)

      Operating income   5,526   4,125   9,651   20,097   29,748

Other (income) expense

  Interest income   (782)   —   (782)   —   (782)

  Interest expense   3,896   —   3,896   3   3,899

  Equity in income of affiliates   (541)   —   (541)   (4,335)   (4,876)

  Other income, net   3,357   —   3,357   (96)   3,261

    Total other expense, net   5,930   —   5,930   (4,428)   1,502

      Income (loss) from continuing operations
       before income taxes   (404)   4,125   3,721   24,525   28,246

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes on
  continuing operations   2,549   911   3,460   5,208   8,668

       Net income (loss) from continuing
        operations   (2,953)   3,214   261   19,317   19,578

       Net Income (loss) from discontinued
        operations   19,521   (204)   19,317   (19,317)   —

        Net income   16,568   3,010   19,578   —   19,578

Amount attributable to non-controlling interests   583   (1,480)   (897)   —   (897)

Net income (loss) attributable to Granite Construction
   Incorporated from continuing operations   (2,370)   1,734   (636)   19,317   18,681

Net income attributable to Granite Construction
  Incorporated from discontinued operations   19,521   (204)   19,317   (19,317)   —

         Net income attributable to Granite
          Construction Incorporated   $ 17,151   $ 1,530   $ 18,681   $ —   $ 18,681

Net income (loss) per share attributable to
  common shareholders

Basic continuing operations per share   $ (0.05)   $ 0.04   $ (0.01)   $ 0.43   $ 0.42

Basic discontinued operations per share   0.44   (0.01)   0.43   (0.43)   —

    Basic earnings per share   $ 0.39   $ 0.03   $ 0.42   $ —   $ 0.42

Diluted continuing operations per share   $ (0.05)   $ 0.04   $ (0.01)   $ 0.40   $ 0.39

Diluted discontinued operations per share   0.44   (0.01)   0.43   (0.43)   —

    Diluted earnings per share   $ 0.39   $ 0.03   $ 0.42   $ (0.03)   $ 0.39

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic   44,534   —   44,534   —   44,534

Diluted   44,534   —   44,534   —   52,295

2022 Annual Report   F-53

GRANITE CONSTRUCTION INCORPORATED
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(Unaudited - in thousands, except per share data)

   Six months ended June 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts   As Restated

Discontinued
Operations

Reclassification
Impacts

As Restated
and Recast

Revenue
  Construction   $ 1,107,195   $ —   $1,107,195   $184,292   $1,291,487
  Materials   208,677   —   208,677   2,969   211,646
      Total revenue   1,315,872   —   1,315,872   187,261   1,503,133
Cost of revenue
  Construction   997,837   —   997,837   154,919   1,152,756
  Materials   189,780   —   189,780   2,939   192,719
      Total cost of revenue   1,187,617   —   1,187,617   157,858   1,345,475
       Gross profit   128,255   —   128,255   29,403   157,658
Selling, general and administrative expenses   111,663   —   111,663   18,578   130,241
Other costs, net   28,391   —   28,391   (5,500)   22,891
Gain on sales of property and equipment, net   (717)   —   (717)   (8,796)   (9,513)
       Operating income (loss)   (11,082)   —   (11,082)   25,121   14,039
Other (income) expense
  Interest income   (1,405)   —   (1,405)   53   (1,352)
  Interest expense   7,471   —   7,471   13   7,484
  Equity in income of affiliates   (235)   —   (235)   (5,930)   (6,165)
  Other income, net   4,739   —   4,739   (170)   4,569
    Total other expense, net   10,570   —   10,570   (6,034)   4,536
       Income (loss) from continuing operations
        before income taxes   (21,652)   —   (21,652)   31,155   9,503
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes on
  continuing operations   (2,782)   (48)   (2,830)   17,850   15,020
       Net (loss) from continuing operations   (18,870)   48   (18,822)   13,305   (5,517)
       Net Income from discontinued operations   25,617   (12,312)   13,305   (13,305)   —
        Net income (loss)   6,747   (12,264)   (5,517)   —   (5,517)
Amount attributable to non-controlling interests   (2,535)   —   (2,535)   —   (2,535)
Net (loss) attributable to Granite Construction
  Incorporated from continuing operations   (21,405)   48   (21,357)   13,305   (8,052)
Net income attributable to Granite Construction
  Incorporated from discontinued operations   25,617   (12,312)   13,305   (13,305)   —
         Net income (loss) attributable to
          Granite Construction Incorporated   $ 4,212   $(12,264)  $ (8,052)   $ —   $ (8,052)
Net income (loss) per share attributable
  to common shareholders
Basic continuing operations per share   $ (0.47)   $ —   $ (0.47)   $ 0.29   $ (0.18)
Basic discontinued operations per share   0.57   (0.28)   0.29   (0.29)   —
    Basic earnings (loss) per share   $ 0.10   $ (0.28)  $ (0.18)   $ —   $ (0.18)
Diluted continuing operations per share   $ (0.47)   $ —   $ (0.47)   $ 0.29   $ (0.18)
Diluted discontinued operations per share   0.57   (0.28)   0.29   (0.29)   —
    Diluted earnings (loss) per share   $ 0.10   $ (0.28)  $ (0.18)   $ —   $ (0.18)
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   45,128   —   45,128   —   45,128
Diluted   45,128   —   45,128   —   45,128

F-54   Granite Construction Incorporated�

GRANITE CONSTRUCTION INCORPORATED
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(Unaudited - in thousands, except per share data)

   Three months ended March 31, 2022

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts   As Restated

Discontinued
Operations

Reclassification
Impacts

As Restated
and Recast

Revenue
  Construction   $ 474,935   $ 1,893   $ 476,828   $ 101,438   $ 578,266
  Materials   72,651   —   72,651   2,969   75,620
      Total revenue   547,586   1,893   549,479   104,407   653,886
Cost of revenue
  Construction   426,743   6,019   432,762   87,025   519,787
  Materials   71,068   —   71,068   2,939   74,007
      Total cost of revenue   497,811   6,019   503,830   89,964   593,794
       Gross profit   49,775   (4,126)   45,649   14,443   60,092
Selling, general and administrative expenses   58,501   —   58,501   11,619   70,120
Other costs, net   8,214   —   8,214   (1,935)   6,279
Gain on sales of property and equipment, net   (332)   —   (332)   (266)   (598)
       Operating loss   (16,608)   (4,126)   (20,734)   5,025   (15,709)
Other (income) expense
  Interest income   (623)   —   (623)   53   (570)
  Interest expense   3,575   —   3,575   10   3,585
  Equity in income (loss) of affiliates   306   —   306   (1,595)   (1,289)
  Other income, net   1,382   —   1,382   (74)   1,308
    Total other expense, net   4,640   —   4,640   (1,606)   3,034
       Loss from continuing operations
        before income taxes   (21,248)   (4,126)   (25,374)   6,631   (18,743)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes on
  continuing operations   (5,331)   (958)   (6,289)   12,641   6,352
       Net loss from continuing operations   (15,917)   (3,168)   (19,085)   (6,010)   (25,095)
       Net Income (loss) from discontinued
        operations   6,096   (12,106)   (6,010)   6,010   —
       Net (loss)   (9,821)   (15,274)   (25,095)   —   (25,095)
Amount attributable to non-controlling interests   (3,118)   1,480   (1,638)   —   (1,638)
Net loss attributable to Granite Construction
  Incorporated from continuing operations   (19,035)   (1,688)   (20,723)   (6,010)   (26,733)
Net income (loss) attributable to Granite Construction
  Incorporated from discontinued operations   6,096   (12,106)   (6,010)   6,010   —
         Net loss attributable to Granite
          Construction Incorporated   $ (12,939)   $ (13,794)   $ (26,733)   $ —   $ (26,733)
Net income (loss) per share attributable to
  common shareholders
Basic continuing operations per share   $ (0.42)   $ (0.03)   $ (0.45)   $ (0.13)   $ (0.58)
Basic discontinued operations per share   0.13   (0.26)   (0.13)   0.13   —
    Basic loss per share   $ (0.29)   $ (0.29)   $ (0.58)   $ —   $ (0.58)
Diluted continuing operations per share   $ (0.42)   $ (0.03)   $ (0.45)   $ (0.13)   $ (0.58)
Diluted discontinued operations per share   0.13   (0.26)   (0.13)   0.13   —
    Diluted loss per share   $ (0.29)   $ (0.29)   $ (0.58)   $ —   $ (0.58)
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   45,730   —   45,730   —   45,730
Diluted   45,730   —   45,730   —   45,730

2022 Annual Report   F-55

GRANITE CONSTRUCTION INCORPORATED
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Unaudited - in thousands, except share and per share data)

September 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts   As Restated
ASSETS

Current assets
  Cash and cash equivalents   $ 255,084   $ —   $ 255,084
  Short-term marketable securities   39,873   —   39,873
  Receivables, net   618,144   —   618,144
  Contract asset   241,238   (3,831)   237,407
  Inventories   81,296   —   81,296
  Equity in construction joint ventures   186,824   (1,481)   185,343
  Other current assets   157,231   —   157,231
    Total current assets   1,579,690   (5,312)   1,574,378
Property and equipment, net   500,827   —   500,827
Long-term marketable securities   21,575   —   21,575
Investment in affiliates   78,663   —   78,663
Goodwill   73,704   —   73,704
Right of use assets   49,590   —   49,590
Deferred income taxes, net   45,650   —   45,650
Other noncurrent assets   58,265   —   58,265
    Total assets $ 2,407,964 $ (5,312) $ 2,402,652
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities
  Current maturities of long-term debt $ 1,438 $ — $ 1,438
  Accounts payable  398,285  —  398,285
  Contract liabilities  191,037  —  191,037
  Accrued Expenses and other current liabilities  450,223  11,043  461,266
    Total current liabilities  1,040,983  11,043  1,052,026
Long-term debt  286,872  —  286,872
Lease liabilities  32,701  —  32,701
Other long-term liabilities  60,664  —  60,664
Commitments and contingencies
Equity
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, authorized 3,000,000 shares,
  none outstanding  —  —  —
 � Common stock, $0.01 par value, authorized 150,000,000 shares; issued and

outstanding: 43,723,658 shares as of September 30, 2022  437  —  437
  Additional Paid In Capital  468,662  —  468,662
  Accumulated other comprehensive income  535  —  535
  Retained Earnings  481,489  (16,355)  465,134
  �  Total Granite Construction Incorporated shareholders’ equity  951,123  (16,355)  934,768
  Non-controlling interest  35,621  —  35,621
    Total equity  986,744  (16,355)  970,389
      Total liabilities and equity $ 2,407,964 $ (5,312) $ 2,402,652

F-56   Granite Construction Incorporated�

GRANITE CONSTRUCTION INCORPORATED
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Unaudited - in thousands, except share and per share data)

June 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts   As Restated
ASSETS

Current assets
  Cash and cash equivalents   $ 175,022   $ —   $ 175,022
  Short-term marketable securities   45,000   —   45,000
  Receivables, net   527,277   —   527,277
  Contract asset   190,187   —   190,187
  Inventories   78,634   —   78,634
  Equity in construction joint ventures   187,028   —   187,028
  Other current assets   167,349   (6,426)   160,923
  Current assets held for sale   222,779   —   222,779
    Total current assets   1,593,276   (6,426)   1,586,850
Property and equipment, net   464,593   —   464,593
Long-term marketable securities   21,675   —   21,675
Investment in affiliates   23,203   —   23,203
Goodwill   53,715   —   53,715
Right of use assets   45,404   —   45,404
Deferred income taxes, net   25,458   —   25,458
Other noncurrent assets   64,008   —   64,008
    Total assets $ 2,291,332 $ (6,426) $ 2,284,906
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities
  Current maturities of long-term debt $ 1,429 $ — $ 1,429
  Accounts payable  331,728  —  331,728
  Contract liabilities  179,322  —  179,322
  Accrued Expenses and other current liabilities  435,061  5,838  440,899
  Current liabilities held for sale  46,706  —  46,706
    Total current liabilities  994,246  5,838  1,000,084
Long-term debt  286,801  —  286,801
Lease liabilities  31,182  —  31,182
Other long-term liabilities  61,868  —  61,868
Commitments and contingencies
Equity
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, authorized 3,000,000 shares,
  none outstanding  —  —  —
 � Common stock, $0.01 par value, authorized 150,000,000 shares; issued and

outstanding: 44,078,469 shares as of June 30, 2022  441  —  441
  Additional Paid In Capital  467,159  —  467,159
  Accumulated other comprehensive income  2,388  —  2,388
  Retained Earnings  413,931  (12,264)  401,667
  �  Total Granite Construction Incorporated shareholders’ equity  883,919  (12,264)  871,655
  Non-controlling interest  33,316  —  33,316
    Total equity  917,235  (12,264)  904,971
      Total liabilities and equity $ 2,291,332 $ (6,426) $ 2,284,906

2022 Annual Report   F-57

GRANITE CONSTRUCTION INCORPORATED
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Unaudited - in thousands, except share and per share data)

March 31, 2022

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts   As Restated
ASSETS

Current assets
  Cash and cash equivalents   $ 360,911   $ —   $ 360,911
  Short-term marketable securities   14,953   —   14,953
  Receivables, net   380,502   —   380,502
  Contract asset   180,023   (7,382)   172,641
  Inventories   74,356   —   74,356
  Equity in construction joint ventures   191,183   —   191,183
  Other current assets   179,024   (11,345)   167,679
  Current assets held for sale   211,774   (135)   211,639
    Total current assets   1,592,726   (18,862)   1,573,864
Property and equipment, net   450,250   —   450,250
Long-term marketable securities   21,775   —   21,775
Investment in affiliates   22,987   —   22,987
Goodwill   53,715   —   53,715
Right of use assets   48,920   —   48,920
Deferred income taxes, net   25,880   —   25,880
Other noncurrent assets   65,888   —   65,888
    Total assets $ 2,282,141 $ (18,862) $ 2,263,279
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities
  Current maturities of long-term debt $ 8,735 $ — $ 8,735
  Accounts payable  285,390  —  285,390
  Contract liabilities  165,358  (4,364)  160,994
  Accrued Expenses and other current liabilities  439,525  (1,084)  438,441
  Current liabilities held for sale  40,246  1,860  42,106
    Total current liabilities  939,254  (3,588)  935,666
Long-term debt  290,549  —  290,549
Lease liabilities  32,682  —  32,682
Other long-term liabilities  62,493  —  62,493
Commitments and contingencies
Equity
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, authorized 3,000,000 shares, none outstanding  —  —  —
 � Common stock, $0.01 par value, authorized 150,000,000 shares; issued and

outstanding: 45,364,137 shares as of March 31, 2022  454  —  454
  Additional Paid In Capital  515,262  —  515,262
  Accumulated other comprehensive income  1,573  —  1,573
  Retained Earnings  402,550  (13,794)  388,756
  �  Total Granite Construction Incorporated shareholders’ equity  919,839  (13,794)  906,045
  Non-controlling interest  37,324  (1,480)  35,844
    Total equity  957,163  (15,274)  941,889
      Total liabilities and equity $ 2,282,141 $ (18,862) $ 2,263,279

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL
INFORMATION
Granite Construction Incorporated

Non-GAAP Financial Information

The tables below contain financial information calculated other than in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting
principles (“U.S. GAAP”). Specifically, management believes that non-GAAP financial measures such as EBITDA and EBITDA
margin are useful in evaluating operating performance and are regularly used by securities analysts, institutional investors and
other interested parties, and that such supplemental measures facilitate comparisons between companies that have different